SB 1532-A41 (LC 239) 2/15/16 (TR/ps)

Requested by Representative BENTZ

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO A-ENGROSSED SENATE BILL 1532

1 On page 1 of the printed A-engrossed bill, line 2, after "wage" delete the 2 rest of the line and line 3 and insert "amending ORS 653.025.".

3 In line 6, delete "and (3)" and insert "to (4)".

4 Delete lines 17 through 22.

5 On page 2, line 1, delete "(j)" and insert "(d)" and delete "2023" and insert 6 "2017".

7 In line 2, delete "(5)" and insert "(6)".

8 In line 16, delete "(1)(j)" and insert "(1)(d)".

9 Delete lines 15 through 34 and insert:

"(h) After June 30, 2023, beginning on July 1 of each year, a rate adjusted
 annually for inflation.

"(3) If the employer is located within the city of Salem, Corvallis, Eugene or Medford, except as provided by ORS 652.020 and the rules of the commissioner issued under ORS 653.030 and 653.261, for each hour of work time that the employee is gainfully employed, no employer shall employ or agree to employ any employee at wages computed at a rate lower than an amount equal to 65 percent of the median hourly wage in this state as calculated and adjusted annually by the commissioner.

"(4) Notwithstanding subsections (1) to (3) of this section, a city or county by ordinance may provide that if the employer is located within the city or county, except as provided by ORS 652.020 and the rules of the commissioner issued under ORS 653.030 and 653.261, for each hour of work time that the
employee is gainfully employed, no employer shall employ or agree to employ
any employee at wages computed at a rate lower than:

4 "(a) For calendar year 2003, \$6.90.

5 "(b) For calendar years after 2003, a rate adjusted for inflation.

6 "(5) The commissioner shall adopt rules for determining an employer's 7 location under subsections (2) to (4) of this section and for determining any 8 annual adjustments of wages required under subsection (3) of this section.".

9 In line 35, delete "(5)(a)" and insert "(6)(a)".

10 In line 37, restore "2003" and delete "2023".

11 In line 38, delete "(1)(j)" and insert "(1)(d)".

12 On page 3, line 2, delete (1)(j) and insert (d).

13 Delete lines 4 through 26.

14